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HANDLE OPTIONS
Each handle style is available 
in both Black and Satin finish. 
Please specify handle choice 
on order.

FEATURES
	� Complete line of laminate 

casegoods for private office, 
conference, reception and open 
plan configurations

	� Worksurfaces are 1-3/16” with 
durable 3mm edges

	� 2 surface colors, 4 pull designs, 
and 3 tackboard* fabrics.

	� 3 door options: solid, wood 
frame, and aluminum frame

	� Ball-bearing drawer slides

	� Matching 3mm PVC edges

*Tackboards cannot be wall-mounted; for 
hutches only.

PF101-5 Slide/Twilight

limited availability  Limited inventory available and when exhausted will not be 
replaced. Please contact Customer Success for current inventory levels.

PF101-6 Slide/Vintage

ESPR Espresso LTWNT Light Walnut

PF101-1 Slide/Caramel

Colors are printed simulations. Please order material samples before specifying: 
www.friant.com/samples

FINISH COLORS

FABRICS (TACKBOARDS)

H1

Satin 
shown

GITANA

FINISHES

CHER CherryMAHO Mahogany

H2

Black 
shown

H3

Black 
shown

H4

Satin 
shown
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Specify Finish: 	 ESPR  Espresso	 LTWNT  Lt. Walnut	
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso
Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.

DESK RECTANGULAR SHELL

DESK BOWFRONT SHELL

DESK BOWFRONT CC SHELL

DESK BULLET SHAPE

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2205.N 291/2” 71” A - 351/2” 172 8.48 1 $657

B - 41”

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2206.L 291/2” 71” A - 351/2” 190 9.89 1 $774

CAM-2206.R 291/2” 71” A - 351/2” 190 9.89 1 $774

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-1273.N 291/2” 71” 351/2” 113 6.36 2 $621 

CAM-2257.N 291/2” 66” 291/2” 95 4.59 2 $532

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2256.N 291/2” 47” 231/2” 102 4.24 1 $392 

CAM-2201.N 291/2” 47” 291/2” 107 4.59 1 $439

CAM-2202.N 291/2” 60” 291/2” 128 5.3 1 $464

CAM-2203.N 291/2” 65” 291/2” 135 5.65 1 $491

CAM-2204.N 291/2” 71” 351/2” 165 7.41 1 $587

•	 Modesty Panel is recessed approximately 6”

•	 Modesty Panel is recessed approximately 6”

•	 Right variation shown. 
•	 Modesty Panel is recessed approximately 6”

•	 No modesty panel

Not for use as freestanding table.

Must be part of a larger L shaped or U shaped configuration.

GITANA

PRICING
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RETURN RECEPTION SHELL, NON-HANDED

BRIDGE, NON-HANDED

DESK BULLET SHAPE CC

DESK BOWFRONT SHELL RECEPTION

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2208.N 411/2” 71” A - 291/2” 228 10.59 1 $851

B - 351/2”

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2216.N 411/2” 41” 231/2” 99 4.94 1 $416 

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2258.N 291/2” 231/2” 231/2” 42 1.77 1 $186

CAM-2259.N 291/2” 291/2” 231/2” 49 2.47 1 $201

CAM-2209.N 291/2” 351/2” 231/2” 54 2.83 1 $224

CAM-2210.N 291/2” 41” 231/2” 64 3.18 1 $278

CAM-2211.N 291/2” 47” 231/2” 77 3.53 1 $307

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-1274.L 291/2” 71” A - 291/2 138 8.48 2 $805

CAM-1274.R 291/2” 71” A - 291/2 138 8.48 2 $805

•	 With full modesty panel. 
•	 Right variation shown.
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COCKPIT BRIDGE, NON-HANDED

CREDENZA RECTANGULAR SHELL

RETURN SHELL, NON-HANDED REVERSIBLE

CREDENZA RECTANGULAR CC SHELL

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2260.N 291/2” 41” 231/2” 58 3.18 1 $300

CAM-2261.N 291/2” 47” 231/2” 73 3.53 1 $337

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2217.N 291/2” 65” 231/2” 116 5.65 1 $457

CAM-2218.N 291/2” 71” 231/2” 119 6.00 1 $468

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2212.N 291/2” 41” 20” 77 3.88 1 $324

CAM-2262.N 291/2” 291/2” 231/2” 69 2.83 1 $284

CAM-2213.N 291/2” 351/2” 231/2” 79 3.53 1 $300

CAM-2214.N 291/2” 41” 231/2” 80 3.88 1 $337

CAM-2215.N 291/2” 47” 231/2” 86 4.24 1 $358

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2219.L 291/2” 65” A - 231/2” 147 6.70 1 $614

CAM-2219.R 291/2” 65” A - 231/2” 147 6.70 1 $614

CAM-2220.L 291/2” 71” A - 231/2” 148 7.06 1 $633

B - 351/2”

CAM-2220.R 291/2” 71” A - 231/2” 148 7.06 1 $633

B - 351/2”

•	 Left variation shown.

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.



8www.friant.com/gitana

DESK CORNER SHELL

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2221.N 291/2” 41” 41” 130 5.30 1 $583

STORAGE PED, 2B1F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2222.N 281/4” 151/2” 22” 76 7.41 1 $512

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE PED, 2F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2223.N 281/4” 151/2” 22” 72 7.41 1 $500

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE SUSPENDED PED, 1B1F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2224.N 20” 151/2” 22” 66 5.30 1 $399

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE SUSPENDED PED FOR 20D RETURN, 1B1F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2225.N 20” 151/2” 18” 57 4.24 1 $393

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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STORAGE PED FOR 20D RETURN, 2F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2226.N 281/4” 151/2” 18” 68 6.00 1 $484

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

MOBILE PEDESTAL B/B/F

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2263.N 28” 151/2” 22” 77 7.42 1 $586

•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE CABINET, 2 DOOR

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2227.N 291/2” 351/2” 22” 118 5.30 1 $561

•	 Does not have locks. 
•	 Top is removable and can be used under a credenza/shell.
•	 Two storage cabinets will not fit under 71” credenza.
•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE LAT, 2B/2F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2228.N 291/2” 301/2” 22” 149 14.13 1 $898

•	 Top can be removed. 
•	 No counter-weight is included in this file. 
•	 Handle options show on page 4.

STORAGE LAT, 2F, ASSEMBLED

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2229.N 291/2” 351/2” 22” 138 16.24 1 $833

•	 Top can be removed. 
•	 No counter-weight is included in this file. 
•	 Two lateral files will not fit under 71” credenza.
•	 Handle options show on page 4.

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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STORAGE HUTCH, 2D

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2230.N 36” 47” 15” 124 6.00 1 $561 

•	 Not available with glass doors.

STORAGE HUTCH 4D

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2231.N 36” 65” 15” 136 8.12 1 $675

•	 Not available with glass doors.

STORAGE HUTCH, SHELL

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2232.N 36” 71” 15” 123 7.06 1 $555

•	 Hutch has finished back. 
•	 Must order with door sets.

DOOR SET, 72W WOOD

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2233.N 15” 69” 3/4” 24 1.06 1 $147

DOOR SET, 72W WOOD FRAME/FROSTED GLASS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2234.N 15” 69” 3/4” 20 1.06 1 $253

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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DOOR SET, 72W ALUMINUM FRAME/FROSTED GLASS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2235.N.ALUM 15” 69” 3/4” 28 1.13 1 $771

WALL MOUNTED OVERHEAD

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2264.N 17” 351/2” 15” 64 2.83 1 $455

•	 Not available with glass doors. 
•	 Doors don’t have locks.

STORAGE, HUTCH OPEN

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2236.N 36” 351/2” 15” 91 4.60 1 $399

BOOKCASE/SHELF

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2265.N 291/2” 351/2” 15” 75 4.60 1 $368

STORAGE BOOKCASE, 2 SHELF

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2237.N 42” 351/2” 15” 102 5.30 1 $461

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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STORAGE VERTICAL WARDROBE COMBO, 2D2F, ASSEMBLED

TABLE CONFERENCE, ROUND

TABLE CONFERENCE, RACETRACK

TABLE CONFERENCE, RACETRACK

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2239.N 66” 23.5” 23.5” 220 25.78 1 $1,245

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2240.N 291/2” 41” 41” 85 5.65 1 $449

CAM-2241.N 291/2” 47” 47” 101 6.71 1 $502

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2242.N (1) PC 291/2” 71” 35” 145 7.42 1 $675

CAM-2243.N (2) PCS 291/2” 95” 43” 189 11.65 1 $852

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-1275.N 291/2” 120” 47” 282 13.07 2 $1,279

•	 Handle options show on page 4.
•	 Only file/file drawers can lock.

STORAGE BOOKCASE, 4 SHELF

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2238.N 66” 351/2” 15” 154 7.42 1 $699

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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ACCESSORY: KEYBOARD SLIDE

ACCESSORY: CENTER DRAWER

ACCESSORY: PRESENTATION BOARD

ACCESSORY: VERTICAL PAPER MANAGER FOR HUTCH

OCCASIONAL TABLE

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2245.N 1” 26” 12” 4 0.50 1 $155

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2246.N 2” 20” 14” 8 0.75 1 $186

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2247.N 47” 47” 4” 113 8.48 1 $998

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2267.N 181/8” 97/8” 13” 21 2.30 1 $189

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2244.N 20” 231/2” 231/2” 55 2.12 1 $254

CAM-2266.N 20” 47” 231/2” 79 3.53 1 $369

•	 Cannot be used with CAM-1274.

•	 Comes with fabric tackboards on inside doors in PF201-5 Twilight, see page 4 for example.

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

FLED.20 0.75” 20” 1” 1 - 1 $302

FLED.38 0.75” 38” 1” 2 - 1 $382

ACCESSORY: TACKBOARD

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-2248.N.PF101-1 18” 441/2” 3/4” 11 1.41 1 $164

CAM-2248.N.PF101-5

CAM-2248.N.PF101-6

CAM-2249.N.PF101-1 18” 62” 3/4” 16 1.76 1 $213

CAM-2249.N.PF101-5

CAM-2249.N.PF101-6

CAM-2250.N.PF101-1 18” 68” 3/4” 17 2.12 1 $231

CAM-2250.N.PF101-5

CAM-2250.N.PF101-6

•	 Tackboards are for hutches only, not wall mounted. 
•	 Fabrics on page 4.
•	 For other standard Friant fabrics please contact Customs team for a quote.

•	 Includes LED light, motion sensor, power cord and installation hardware. 
•	 The cord for the tasklight is 6 ft. long.

TASK LIGHT

•	 Keyed-Alike Lock Cores are sold in sets of 4 or 6.
•	 Each set of keyed alike cores includes the cores, each core has two keys and all cores are the same 

lock number.
•	 Lock core removal/change keys will need to be ordered separately.
•	 Specific lock numbers are unavailable.
•	 Key Cores are for use with laminate storage only. Cannot be keyed alike with metal storage.

KEY LOCKS/CORES

PART # Description PRICE

LAM1-KEY-ALIKE-4 Lock Core Keyed-Alike (set of 4) - Type 1 Laminate Storage $198

LAM1-KEY-ALIKE-6 Lock Core Keyed-Alike (set of 6) - Type 1 Laminate Storage $298

LAM1-FMK Lock Core Master Key - Type 1 Laminate Storage $29

LAM1-FCK Lock Core Change Key - Type 1 Laminate Storage $29

LAM1-KEY-CORE Single Lock Core - Type 1 Laminate Storage $40 each

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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HANDLE OPTIONS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-H1S SATIN - - - - - - $11.50

CAM-H1B BLACK - - - - - - $11.50

•	 Specify handle selection on all orders. 
•	 Pricing for additional and replacement handles only.

HANDLE OPTIONS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-H2S SATIN - - - - - - $11.50

CAM-H2B BLACK - - - - - - $11.50

•	 Specify handle selection on all orders. 
•	 Pricing for additional and replacement handles only.

HANDLE OPTIONS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-H3S SATIN - - - - - - $11.50

CAM-H3B BLACK - - - - - - $11.50

•	 Specify handle selection on all orders. 
•	 Pricing for additional and replacement handles only.

•	 Specify handle selection on all orders. 
•	 Pricing for additional and replacement handles only.

HANDLE OPTIONS

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

CAM-H4S SATIN - - - - - - $11.50

CAM-H4B BLACK - - - - - - $11.50

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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SINGLE MONITOR ARM

DUAL MONITOR ARM

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

FMA-S - - - - - - $709

PART # HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH LBS. CUBIC FT. Cartons PRICE

FMA-D - - - - - - $1,012

•	 BU, SV, or CW Finish.
•	 Includes attachment hardware for clamp, grommet and Verity track mount.
•	 Includes (2) USB ports, 6’ cords.

•	 BU, SV, or CW Finish.
•	 Includes attachment hardware for clamp, grommet and Verity track mount.
•	 Includes (2) USB ports, 6’ cords.

Specify Finish:     ESPR  Espresso     LTWNT  Lt. Walnut
Example: CAM-2256.N.ESPR 23 1/2” D X 47” W Desk.Rectangular.Shell Finish: Espresso

Gitana discounts vary by region. Ask your sales consultant for Gitana discount map.
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PRICES
All prices are F.O.B. point. We reserve the right to change prices without prior notice.

ORDERING
Please send all purchase orders to orders@friant.com or fax to (510) 535-6895. If you have any questions, please contact Customer Success 
at (510) 535-5113.

TERMS
Net 30 days from date of invoice with established terms. Invoices are delinquent if not paid (30) days from date of invoice. In the event timely 
payment is not made, interest will be charged at the rate of 1.5% per month on delinquent accounts. Buyers will also be liable for normal 
collection costs and attorney fees.

ORDERS
Orders are only accepted by issuance of our formal acknowledgment, and are subject to the terms set forth herein and on our order 
acknowledgment. It is the responsibility of the buyer to review our acknowledgment for accuracy.

ORDER CHANGE – CANCELLATIONS
Our order confirmation is final and binding. Any order change or cancellation is subject to our ability to conform. For the most up to date 
information, always review the order change/cancellation policy online. Allowable changes within the posted policy must be made in writing.

RETURNS
No merchandise may be returned without our written consent and shipping instructions. Unauthorized returns will not be accepted and will 
be returned freight collect. All packages are labeled with contents, and it is the customer’s responsibility to check box labels against the 
packing list for accuracy before opening. If correctly labeled and undamaged product is removed from its original packaging, Friant will not 
accept its return.

CLAIMS
We are not responsible for damage suffered in transit. Merchandise should be inspected for possible freight damage upon delivery. Claims 
for damage or shortages should be filed by the consignee with the carrier within 5 days of delivery. You are also protected for “concealed 
damage” if you file claim with the carrier within 5 days of delivery. All claims against Friant for defects, errors or shortages must be made 
by Buyer in writing within 10 days after delivery. Failure to make such a claim shall constitute full acceptance. All claims must be pre-
approved with a P.O. issued by Friant before reimbursement and/or reinstallation will be granted.

SHIPPING
Friant generally palletizes, boxes and/or shrink wraps its products. If Buyer requests additional packaging or special shipping, extra charges 
will apply. Buyer obtains title to products and assumes the risk of loss for them upon shipment from Friant’s plant.

PARTIAL SHIPMENTS
We will make every attempt to ship orders complete and on schedule. However, we reserve the right to make partial shipments as 
merchandise is ready. Invoices covering these partial shipments are to be paid as they become due.

SHIPPING AND PREPAID FREIGHT
Unless otherwise instructed, we reserve the option to ship by what is, in our opinion, the best possible way. Upon request, we will prepay 
and add freight for accounts with established credit.

DELIVERY
We are not liable for delay or failure of delivery due to strikes and/or differences with workmen, war, riot, fire, compliance with government 
regulations, acts of nature, failure or delays of sources of supply, or any other causes beyond our control.

STORAGE
If buyer cannot accept delivery when merchandise is ready, we reserve the right to transfer goods to storage. Costs of transfer and storage 
will be charged to the buyer’s account, and we will deem such transfer as constituting shipment for all purposes, including invoicing, as of 
the date the transfer is made.

CONSTRUCTION – SPECIFICATIONS
All items are produced to price list specifications unless otherwise advised. All dimensions shown are approximate. Manufacturer reserves the 
right to make modifications and/or improvements without prior notice.

TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS
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RIGHTS AND WARRANTIES – LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
This warranty is given to the initial purchaser and is valid from the date of purchase, for as long as the product is owned by the initial purchaser. 
This warranty covers defects in material and craftsmanship found during normal usage of the product during the warranty period. Normal usage 
is defined by 8 hour shifts in the product’s intended application and in an indoor environment that conforms to the ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 55: 
Thermal Environmental Conditions for Human Occupancy (relating to air temperature, mean radiant temperature, air velocity, clothing insulation, 
metabolic rate, and humidity). Friant’s warranty does not cover usage other than normal usage as defined in the previous sentence. If the product is 
defective, and if written notice of the defect is given to Friant & Associates within the applicable warranty period, Friant & Associates, at its option, 
will either repair or replace the defective product with a comparable component or product. This warranty applies to all products except as noted 
below. 
High wear parts, such as fabrics, other covering material/finishes, foam, drawer slides, hinges, etc. are warranted for One (1) Year. This warranty 
does not apply to damage caused by a carrier, alteration to the product not expressly authorized by Friant & Associates, nor to product considered 
to be of a consumable nature such as bulbs, light ballasts, etc. . It also does not apply to “Customer’s Own Material” (i.e. material specified by the 
customer that is not a standard Friant & Associates offering) used in the manufacture of Friant & Associates products.

WARRANTY EXCEPTIONS: 
•	 Natural variations in wood grain, figure or the presence of character marks.
•	 Matching of colors, grains, textures.
•	 Changes in surface finishes due to aging or exposure to light.
•	 Damage, marking or staining of surfaces due to contact with rubber or similar compounds.
•	 Damage from sharp objects or imprinting from writing instruments, computer equipment or prolonged exposure to fluids or sun.
•	 Checking or delaminating due to changes in temperature or improper care or storage.
•	 Damage caused by misuse or improper care.

Friant & Associates does not guarantee the matching of colors, grain or texture, except to within commercially acceptable standards.

This includes normal variations between dye lots (fabrics).

A product will not be considered defective, and Friant & Associates will not be obligated to replace it, if it is not installed in a proper manner 
(i.e., product not leveled, not secured properly, etc…) or if it is not used in a manner and/or in an environment that constitutes normal usage, 
as defined above.

Except as noted above, Friant & Associates makes no express or implied warranties as to any product, and in particular makes no warranty of 
fitness for any particular use. At Friant & Associates’ option, product repair and/or replacement are the customer’s exclusive remedy for any 
and all product defects.

Friant & Associates shall not be liable for consequential, economic or incidental damages arising from any product defect.

CALIFORNIA PROP 65 WARNING
Products in this catalog can expose you to chemicals including wood dust, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. For more information
go to https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/products/furniture-products.

CARB
Friant products are CARB 93120 compliant for formaldehyde (phase 2).

TSCA TITLE VI 
Friant products are TSCA Title VI Compliant.

MAS
Accredited Compliance Designation - ANSI/BIFMA x7.1-2011(2021) & e3-2024 Sect. 7.6.1, 7.6.2, 7.6.3
California Dept. Of Public Health Standard Method v1.2 
Conforms With: LEED v4.1 & v5.0 ID+C, BD+C 
Criteria of MAS Certified Green ® Program

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Friant & Associates’ finish provides excellent stain and mar resistance. Care should be exercised when cleaning. The following precautions will 
help keep the product looking new:

•	 Dust all surfaces on a regular basis with a soft damp cloth. Do not use spray polishes – especially those containing silicone.
•	 Lift all objects from the surface when moving – never drag objects across the surface.
•	 Metal objects should be kept from contacting the surface.
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